# BOROUGH OF LEONIA ORDINANCE #2021-02

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 267 ENTITLED "TOWING", SECTION 7 SUBSECTION C ENTITLED "LICENSING PROCEDURE" OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LEONIA

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Leonia, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

#### Section 1.

Chapter 267 of the Code of the Borough of Leonia, "Towing", Section 267-7 "Licensing Procedure", Subsection C be and is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced by the following:

### 267-7 Licensing Procedure

C. License shall expire on February 1 of each year, subject to annual renewal. Applications shall be filed with the Borough Clerk on or after December 1 and no later than December 31 of the immediately preceding year together with the completed license application, appropriate license and application fee, as established by the general fee ordinance of the Borough of Leonia.

#### Section 2.

All other provisions of Chapter 267, "Towing" of the Code of the Borough of Leonia are hereby ratified and confirmed.

## Section 3. Severability

If any article, section, sub-section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, deemed to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

#### Section 4. Effect

This Ordinance will take effect upon publication as required by law.

	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Fusco			1			
Davis		<b>*</b>	<b>✓</b>			
Flaim			✓			
Grandelis			✓			
Terrell	✓		✓			
Ziegler			<b>✓</b>			
Mayor Zeigler						

Judah Zeigler, Mayor

ATTEST.

Anne Dodd, RMC Borough Clerk

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance No. 2021-02 adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Leonia on March 22, 2021.

Anne Dodd, RMC Borough Clerk